pasal 1365 jo 1366 jo 1367 ayat (3) jo 1709 jo 1710 KUH Perdata dan Pasal 19 ayat
(1) dan (2) Undang Undang Nomor 8 Tahun 1999 tentang Perlindungan Konsumen,
tuntutan yang dikabulkan yaitu kerugian materiil yang harus dibayarkan oleh tergugat
kepada penggugat sebesar Rp.18.000.000 (delapan belas juta rupiah), adapun kerugian
immateriil dalam putusan ini sebesar Rp. 12.000.000 (dua belas juta rupiah) tidak
dikabulkan/ditolak oleh majelis hakim, karena penggugat tidak dapat membuktikan
kerugian immateriil.

This study examines the Responsibility of Boarding House Owners for the Loss
of Boarding House Residents' Vehicles Due to Theft, the defendant has been declared

[...]

1367 paragraph (3) jo 1709 jo 1710 of the Civil Code and Article 19 paragraphs (1) and
(2) of Law Number 8 of 1999 concerning Consumer Protection, the demands granted
are material losses that must be paid by the defendant to the plaintiff in the amount of
Rp. 18,000,000 (eighteen million rupiah), while the immaterial losses in this decision of
Rp. 12,000,000 (twelve million rupiah) are not granted/rejected by the panel of judges,
Because the plaintiff cannot prove immaterial damages.